

No. 12-1485

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ARAB BANK, PLC, PETITIONER

v.

COURTNEY LINDE, ET AL.,

***ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT***

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AND BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
THE UNION OF ARAB BANKS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER

Counsel of Record

ROPES & GRAY LLP

One Metro Center

700 12th Street, NW, Suite 900

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 508-4600

Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier

@ropesgray.com

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NO. 12-1485

ARAB BANK, PLC, PETITIONER

v.

COURTNEY LINDE, ET AL.,

***ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT***

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of amicus.....	1
Summary of the argument	2
Argument:	
I. The district court’s order compelling disclosure of extraterritorial documents subject to foreign privacy laws imposes contradictory and irreconcilable legal obligations on member banks.....	5
A. Bank secrecy laws and data privacy laws have been enacted across the globe in order to protect depositors and consumers.....	8
B. The Union of Arab Banks’ members, like petitioner, are prohibited by criminal law from disclosing private bank records, but must comply with money-laundering and anti-terrorist funding laws and government investigations	11
C. The extraterritorial application of the district court’s authority violates principles of comity.....	16
II. It is essential that immediate appellate review be available to remedy district court rulings that threaten to push the United States into conflict with foreign states.....	18
A. The district court’s rulings will inflict irreparable harm on petitioner and the diplomatic interests of the United States	19
B. The Court should grant certiorari to ensure that either mandamus or collateral order review is available as an essential safety valve for abusive district court decisions.....	21
Conclusion.....	24

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abelesz v. OTP Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2003), rev'd, 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied 544 U.S. 1010 (2004).....	4, 19
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	14, 17
<i>Banner v. City of Flint</i> , 99 Fed. App'x 29 (6th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	23
<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983)	5
<i>Credit Suisse v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 130 F.3d 1342 (9th Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Cunningham v. Hamilton Cnty.</i> , 527 U.S. 198 (1999)	22
<i>D&H Marketers, Inc. v. Freedom Oil & Gas, Inc.</i> , 744 F.2d 1443 (10th Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1992).....	22
<i>Doe v. Karadzic</i> , No. 93-cv-878, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2000)	19
<i>Estate of Brown v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2012).....	4
<i>Hammond Packing Co. v. Arkansas</i> , 212 U.S. 322 (1909).....	3

III

Cases—Continued:

<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1993).....	4, 19
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	22
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	16, 17
<i>Mehinovic v. Vuckovic</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....	19
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morris v. Khadr</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (D. Utah 2006).....	19
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)	16
<i>In re Papandreou</i> , 139 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>In re Philippine Nat’l Bank</i> , 397 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Rubin v. Hamas Islamic Resistance Movement</i> , No. 02-cv-0975, slip op. (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2004)	19
<i>Societe Internationale Pour Participations Industrielles et Commerciales, S. A. v. Rodgers</i> , 357 U.S. 197 (1958).....	3, 8, 18
<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. United States Dist. Court for Southern Dist. of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987).....	16, 17, 23
<i>In re Transportes Maritimos do Estado</i> , 264 U.S. 105 (1924).....	23
<i>United Healthcare Ins. Co. v. AdvancePCS</i> , 316 F.3d 737 (8th Cir. 2002).....	19

IV

Cases—Continued:

<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	19
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	2, 21
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968)	17

Statutes and regulations:

31 C.F.R.:

Section 594.201(a)	20
Section 597.201(a)	20
15 U.S.C. 6801 (2006).....	10
18 U.S.C. 2333 (2006).....	6
28 U.S.C. 1350 (2006).....	6

Miscellaneous:

16 Charles Wright, Arthur Miller, & Edward Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2012).....	5, 22
---	-------

Agreement on Customs, U.S.-Jordan, Dec. 8, 2004, T.I.A.S. No. 04-1208.2	15
--	----

American Bar Association:

<i>Proposed Resolution & Report No. 103</i> (Feb. 6, 2012)	10, 18
<i>Resolution No. 103</i> (adopted as revised)	18

Jan Barton, <i>Who Cares About Auditor Reputation?</i> , 22 <i>Contemp. Acct. Res.</i> 549 (2005)	20
--	----

Central Bank of Jordan, Regulation of Anti- Money Laundering and Terrorism Financing Circular No. 29/2006 (2006)	13
--	----

Miscellaneous—Continued:

European Commission, <i>Status of Implementation of Directive 95/46 on the Protection of Individuals with regard to the Processing of Personal Data</i> (2012), <a href="http://ec.europa.eu/justice/data-protection/
law/status-implementation/index_en.htm">http://ec.europa.eu/justice/data-protection/ law/status-implementation/index_en.htm	10
European Union Directive 95/46/EC, 1995 O.J. L281 (1995).....	10
Jordanian Anti Money Laundering Law No. 46 of 2007.....	13
Jordanian Banking Law No. 28 of 2000.....	12
Jordanian Revised Penal Law of 2001.....	13
Lebanese Law of September 3, 1956 on Banking Secrecy	11
John Letzing, <i>Swiss Banks Near Tax Deal on U.S. Tax Cheats</i> , Wall St. J., July 11, 2013	15
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.6 (2002)	9
Kurt Mueller, <i>The Swiss Banking Secret: From a Legal View</i> , 18 Int'l & Comp. L.Q. 360 (1969)	8
Palestinian Presidential Anti-Money Laundering Decree Law (2007).....	13
Palestinian Territories Banking Law No. 2 of 2002	12
Privacy Int'l, Privacy & Human Rights: Overview (2003), http://gilc.org/privacy/survey/intro.html	9
Samuel Warren & Louis Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890)	8

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:

Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A.
Res. 217A (III), U.N. Doc. A/810
(Dec. 10, 1948)9
